023 Oral Answers

Surr M. RUTHNASWAMY: What is the annual intake of students in this College, and is admission open to students from other areas?

SarmvaTr LAKSHMI MENON:; Sir, admission to this College is given on the same basig as in the Azad Medical College. The annual intake s as follows: For 1957-58 it is 65; for
1958-59 the total that we have is 111 and up to date it is 304. The annual intake is 50.

Surt A. D, MANI: I3 the medium of instruction in the College French or English or both?

SEriMAaTI LAKSHMI MENON: Both,

*577. [The questioner (Shri Babubhai Chinai) was gbsent. For answer vide cols 3058—61 infra.]
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t[JAPANESE POTTERY EXPERT

*578. Sert B. N. BHARGAVA: Will the Minister of CoMMERCE AND INpUsTRY be pleased to state (i) the period for which the services of the Japanese pottery expert were made available to the pottery industry in India (ii) the salary or honorarium given to him (iii) the places where he worked and (iv) the details of the work done by him?]

Tee MINISTER oF INTERNA-TIONAL TRADE v THE MINISTRY or COMMERCE anp INDUSTRY (SHRI

+—

+[ 1 English translation.
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to Questions 3024

ManuBHAI SBAH): (i) The services of a Japanese pottery expert were made available under the Colombo Plan for a period of 1] years from December 15, 1959 to June 15, 1961.

(ii), (ii) and (iv) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

(il) The Expert’s salary and cost of his international travel and transportation of his personal effects to India and return were borne by the donor
Government. | -

The following terms and facilities were extended to him during the period of hig assignment in India:

1. Contribution towards rent at the rate of Rs. 15 per day.

2. Internal transportation on duty by 1st Class rail or air as considered necessary.

3. A car allowance was also admissible if he used his own car for official purposeg and the average minimum monthly mileage exceeded 300 miles.

4, Daily allowance while on tour as for a First Grade officer of the Government of India.

5. Medical facilities on the same basis as for First Grade officers.

(iii) 1. Hind Ceramics, Calcutta.
2. Bengal Potteries, Calcutta.

3. Bengal Porcelain Co., Calcutta,

4. Orissa Industries, Barang.
5. Gwalion Potteries, Gwalior.

6. Sodepore Potteries, Calcutta.

7. Scindia Potteries; New
Delhi.
8. Khadi and Village Indus-

trieg Commission units in Bombay and Punjab.
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(iv) Designing suitable furnaces, preparation of suitable pottery formulae and demonstration of manufacturing technique.
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Sarr N. SRI RAMA REDDY: Sir, I do not have the statement with me. I would like to know some details. Is the Adviser like the other Adviserg to the Government of India or is he handling the factory and demonstrating methods of manufacture of different types of pottery?

Vit ANSweio

Sart MANUBHAI SHAH: As I have stated in the Statement, Sir, this gentleman has gone away. He gtayed here for eighteen monthg under the Colombo Plan, He was going and visiting these factories and giving them practical advice as to how to save on fuel, how to improve the composition of clays and how 1o reduce costs. (

Suert DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN:
May I know if he had come only to advise the pottery factory or even the village potters? ‘

Sart MANUBHA] SHAH: He came here for the entire gamut of industries in the organised sector.

InDIAN TRADER DETAINED IN YATUNG

*579. Surt FARIDUL HAQ ANSARI:
Will the PrRiME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that an Indian trader was recently detained in Yatung by the Chinese authorities; and

(b) if so, what was the reason for his detention?

Tee DEPUTY MINISTER 1IN THE MINISTRY or EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SErRT DINESE SiNgH): (a) Yes, Sir.

{(b) The Indian trader who was detained by the Chinese authorities was refused permission to leave for India on the ground that a complaint made against him by a Bhutanese national is under investigation. A}f

Smrt FARIDUL HAQ SARI:
May I know whether this Indian trader hag been allowed to return to India

L&E davwvas avva |

3028

and, if so, whether he has been allowed to bring back his goods?

to Questions

Sur1 DINESH SINGH: He has been allowed to come back and he hag in fact returned, Sir.

*580. [The questioner (Shri Sitaram Jaipuria) was absent. For answer, vide col, 3061 infra.]

*581. [The questioner (Shri V. M.
Chordia) was absent, For answer, vide cols. 3061—63 infra.]

Rapio SETS sUPPLIED UNDER CoMMU-
NITY LISTENING SCHEME

*582. Surt LOKANATH MISRA:
Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) the number of radio sets supplied to institutions under the Com-=-
munity Listening Scheme in different States so far; and

(b) the porportion of the cost borne by the Central and State Governmentg and the institutions?

Tee DEPUTY MINISTER 1IN THE
MINISTRY or INFORMATION anD BROADCASTING (SHrI SHaM NATH):
(a) Under the Community Listening Subsidy Scheme, community listening sets are supplied to the State Governments and Union Territories for installation in rural areas and not to any particular institutions. Upto 1961-62, 74,698 sets have been supplied to the State Governments.

(b) Under the Subsidy Scheme, Government of India grant subsidy.to State Governments upto 50 per cent. of the cost of the sets and auxiliaries or Rs. 125 per set, whichever ig less.
The State Governments are supposed to recover not less than 25 per cent of the cost of the sets from the villagers and the rest is borne by the State Governments concerned.

Sart LOKANATH MISRA: May I know if there is any particular brand or model of radio for distribution, if there is any partSeular type of radio?

